
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 16TH SEPTEMBER, 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4AX 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Dean Cohen (BSc) Hons 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Brian Salinger 
 

Councillors 
 

Maureen Braun 
Brian Salinger 
Claire Farrier 
 

John Hart BA (Hons) MA  
Dr Devra Kay 
Joan Scannell 
 

Alan Schneiderman 
Agnes Slocombe 
Laurie Williams 

 
Substitute Members 
 
Councillors 
 

Sury Khatri BSc (Hons) MSc 
(Lond) 
Adam Langleben 
 

Nagus Narenthira 
Tim Roberts  

Lisa Rutter 
Stephen Sowerby MA 
 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Maria Lugangira 020 8359 2761 

maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items  
 

 

a)   Members' Item - Welsh Harp  
 

 

1 - 4 

7.   Local Implementation Plan Annual Spending Submission 2015/16  
 

5 - 44 

8.   London Safer Lorries Scheme - Revised Delegation of Authority to 
Make Traffic Orders  
 

45 - 54 

9.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

55 - 62 

10.   Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira 
020 8359 2761 maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 



 
 
 

 

    

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

The report informs the Environment Committee of a Member’s Item and requests 
instructions from the Committee. 

 

Recommendations  

1. The Environment Committee’s instructions in relation to this Member’s item 
are requested. 

 
  

 

Environment Committee 
 

16 September 2014  

Title  Members’ Item – Welsh Harp 

Report of Head of Governance 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         N/A 

Officer Contact Details  
Andrew Nathan, Head of Governance 
andrew.nathan@barnet.gov.uk  020 8359 7029 

AGENDA ITEM 6a

1



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1 Councillor John Hart has requested on 4 August 2014 that a Member’s Item 
be considered on: 

 
‘The problem of illegal campers on the Welsh Harp terrain and the cost inflicted on the Green 

Spaces budget that their removal and subsequent cleaning-up inflicts’.  
 

1.2 Relevant officers will be present at the meeting to respond to queries. 
 
 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 No recommendations have been made.  The Environment Committee are 

therefore requested to give consideration to the issues raised and provide 
instruction. 
 
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMEN
[...]
d of Governance  dated 2 August 2014 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 
The report identifies proposals for the 2015/16 Local Implementation Plan Annual Spending 
Submission to Transport for London that endeavour to remain close to the Delivery Plan 
proposals previously identified to TfL while taking into account new information and making 
provision for a changed approach to 20mph proposals. 
 
Details mainly relate to distribution of formula allocated funding across a ‘Corridors, 
Neighbourhoods and Supporting Measures’ programme and to identification of schemes for 
inclusion in the ‘Principal Road Renewal’ programme that provides maintenance funding for 
borough controlled ‘A’ roads. 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee approve the proposals set out in Appendix 1 for inclusion 

in Barnet’s 2015/16 LIP Annual Spending Submission to TfL. 
 
 

 
 

 

Environment Committee 
 

16 September 2014 
  

Title  
Local Implementation Plan Annual 
Spending Submission 2015/16 

Report of 
Declan Hoare, Lead Commissioner for Housing & 
Environment 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         
Appendix 1 – 2015/16 LIP Annual Spending Submission 
proposals 
Appendix 2 – LIP ‘refreshed’ delivery plan (2014/15-2016/17) 

Officer Contact Details  
Declan Hoare, Declan.hoare@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4320 
Jane Shipman, (Senior Engineer, Re), 
jane.shipman@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 7226 

AGENDA ITEM 7

5



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Annual Spending Submission (ASS) to Transport for London (TfL) for 

Local Implementation Plan (LIP) funding for the 2015/16 financial year is due 

to be submitted by 3 October 2014. 

1.2 TfL provide core funding for the implementation of the LIP is provided by TfL 

through a “Corridors, Neighbourhoods and Supporting Measures” programme 

for addressing a range of transport issues, separate maintenance 

programmes for Principal Roads and Bridges based on condition and a 


[...]
nd relates 

to interventions generally 

costing more than £1m over 

the whole life of the project. 

If other schemes are bid 

for these will also be 

identified in the ASS 

Table 1 - LIP funded programmes 

1.3 In April 2012 the Mayor of London approved the Local Implementation Plan 

(LIP) for Barnet that was produced in response to the Mayor’s Transport 

Strategy (MTS) published in May 2010. The approved LIP incorporated a 

Delivery Plan for the period 2011/12 to 2013/14 to deliver the priorities 

identified in the LIP. 

1.4 In 2013 all the London boroughs updated their Second LIPs to include a 

refreshed Delivery Plan for the period from 2014/15 to 2016/17. These were 

agreed by TfL in December 2013 and TfL expect these to form the basis for 

each authority’s 2015/16 LIP Annual Spending Submission. 

1.5 The 2015/16 annual spending submission (ASS) proposal included in 

Appendix 1 is therefore based on the programme of investment included in 

the refreshed delivery plan (Appendix 2). 

1.6 When the delivery plan was compiled an expected LIP allocation figure for 

2014/15 for most programmes was available from TfL. Some information was 

also available regarding future year LIP funding which was also used to inform 

the delivery plan. A reduced allocation for 2014/15 for the Corridors, 

Neighbourhoods & Supporting Measures programme was subsequently 

confirmed, and this is reflected in Appendix 1 together with the 2015/16 ASS 

proposal. 

1.7 Expected allocations for 2015/16 are now available and this has been used to 

inform the 2015/16 annual spending submission. 

7



1.8 The Cabinet agreed in March 2014 recommendations arising from the 20mph 

Zones Task and Finish Group that included introducing a dedicated policy on 

20 mph limits and zones to allow schools in the borough to ‘opt-in’ for a 20 

mph limit/zone and to consider other locations on a case by case basis. While 

schemes resulting from this might be implemented from the provision made 

for ‘Traffic Management and Accident Reduction’ and ‘School Travel Plan 

Schemes’ the opportunity has been taken to make additional dedicated 

provision within the programme for 20mph proposals going forward. 

1.9 Adjustments have also been where more information or other funding means 

that reduced LIP funding will be needed for particular proposals. 

 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 The proposals have endeavoured to remain close to the Delivery Plan 

proposals to deliver the borough transport objectives while taking account of 

new information and making provision for the changed approach to 20mph 

proposals.  Further information on reasons for changes from the delivery plan 

for specific proposals is included in Appendix 1. 

 
3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 

 
3.1 Alternative detailed approaches might be introduced to manage the funding 

available while delivering on the borough transport priorities. These include 

not making specific provision for 20mph schemes or adjusting the allocation of 

funding between proposals. 

 
4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

 
4.1 Once the recommendation has been approved the proposals will be 

incorporated in borough’s Annual Spending Submission to TfL via a pro-forma 

spreadsheet or direct to the TfL Borough Portal (a web based tool developed 

by TfL to manage allocation of funds, reporting, forecasting and subsequently 

claiming of funding). TfL generally approve the schemes submitted in 

December.  Once schemes are approved and funding agreed it is intended 

that a more detailed programme, especially for the packages of smaller scale 

proposals referred to in the comments column in Appendix 1, will be provided 

to the committee for approval prior to the start of the 2014/15 financial year. 

 
5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  

 
5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
5.2 The Local Implementation Plan (LIP) delivery plan and 2015/16 ASS 

contribute to the Corp
[...]
a

n
d
 r

a
t 

ru
n
n
in

g
 a

c
ro

s
s
 

th
e

 e
n

ti
re

 n
o

rt
h

 e
a

s
t 

o
f 
th

e
 B

o
ro

u
g
h
 a

s
 w

e
ll 

a
s
 

to
 i
m

p
ro

v
e
 t

h
e
 h

ig
h
 s

tr
e
e
t 

s
p
a
c
e
 f

o
r 

p
e

d
e

s
tr

ia
n

s
.

£
1

0
,0

0
0

,0
0

0
2
0
1
6
-2

0
2
0

F
e
a
s
ib

ili
ty

 
a
s
s
e
s
s
in

g
c
o

n
s
tr

a
in

ts
a
n
d

d
e
liv

e
ra

b
ili

ty
 

is
 p

la
n
n
e
d
 

fr
o

m
 L

IP
 

fu
n
d
in

g
 i
n
 

2
0
1
3
/1

4
.

44



 

 

Summary 
This report sets out the proposal to delegate authority to make and enforce traffic orders to 
the London Councils Transport and Environment Committee (TEC), to facilitate the 
introduction of a new pan-London Safer Lorries scheme in conjunction with Transport for 
London (TfL) requiring minimum safety features for all HGVs over 3.5 tonnes. This is in 
replacement of a previous delegation agreed in April. 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Environment Committee resolve to delegate authority to London 

Councils’ Transport and Environment Committee (“the Committee”) to 
exercise the following functions on behalf of the London Borough of Barnet:  

 
To make one or more traffic regulation orders for the purposes of the 
implementation across Greater London of the London Safer Lorry Scheme 
(as that Scheme is approved and/ or amended from time to time by the 
Committee), under section 6 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, and all 
other enabling powers, where it is in the collective interests of the 
Participating Authorities, and TfL as relevant, and a decision to make such an 
order(s) is to be taken only after consultation with each of them.  

 

Environment Committee 
 

16 September 2014 
  

Title  

London Safer Lorries Scheme – 
revised delegation of authority to 
make traffic orders 

Report of 
Declan Hoare, Lead Commissioner for Housing & 
Environment 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix A - Delegated Authority Letter from London 
Councils (29 July 2014)  

Officer Contact Details  
Declan Hoare, Declan.hoare@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4320 
Jane Shipman, (Senior Engineer, Re), 
jane.shipman@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 7226 

AGENDA ITEM 8

45



 
To provide for the implementation and enforcement of any traffic regulation 
order(s) so made including but not limited to the monitoring of the 
effectiveness of the said implementation and enforcement, the examination of 
vehicles, the issue of general or individual consents, permissions or permits 
(if any) including the consideration of appeals arising from the refusal or 
conditioning of any such consents, permissions or permits, the erection of 
adequate signs (however the Scheme is described on the signs), liaison with 
the police, the prosecution of any criminal offences or civil contraventions 
arising under such order(s) and any amendments to the order(s) approved 
from time to time, the updating of technical information on new vehicle 
designs, the taking of all necessary steps to promote and make amending, 
supplementary and other variation order(s) affecting the primary order(s) and 
the determination and implementation of policy and the giving of advice. 

 

2. That the Environment Committee revoke the delegation dated 11 April 2014 
(published 14 April 2014) authorising the London Councils Transport and 
Environment Committee (TEC) to make and enforce pan-London traffic orders 
on behalf of the London Borough of Barnet. 
 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The proposed London Safer Lorries Scheme would require all vehicles over 

3.5 tonnes to have side guards and safety mirrors when driving in London to 
help reduce the number deaths and injuries resulting from collisions between 
vulnerable road users and Heavy Goods Vehicles (HGVs). A significant and 
disproportionate number of collisions involve HGVs, some of which are 
exempt from current national and European regulations on fitting safety 
features such as side guards and special proximity mirrors. 

 
1.2 At its meeting on 13 March 2014, London Councils Transport and 

Environment Committee (TEC) agreed to the principle of creating a new pan-
London traffic order requiring minimum safety features for all HGVs over 3.5 
tonnes. It also recommended that London local authorities and TfL agree to 
amend the TEC Agreement to allow the making and enforcement of pan-
London traffic orders to facilitate introduction of this Safer Lorries Scheme 
since it is uncertain whether TEC currently has the delegated authority from 
the London local authorities to make such an order. 

 
1.3 London Councils wrote to every borough seeking agreement to delegate 

authority to London Councils’ Transport and Environment Committee (TEC) to 
allow the making of a new London-wide traffic order, which would require all 
vehicles over 3.5 tonnes to have side guards and safety mirrors when driving 
in London (to help reduce the number of deaths and injuries resulting from 
collisions between vulnerable road users and Heavy Goods Vehicles (HGVs). 

 

1.4 To give TEC the required powers to create the order, they need signed 
delegated authority on the same terms and using the same wording from all 

46



33 London boroughs. The then Cabinet Member for Environment (exercising 
an Executive function) authorised the delegation in April 2014 on behalf of  
Barnet Council. 

 
1.5 Although the original delegation wording was intended to facilitate the making 

of orders for the London Safer Lorry Scheme, it was worded in more general 
terms to allow flexibility in the development of the scheme, for example any 
changes the scheme title or scope following consultations and detailed 
design. 

 
1.6 Concerns were raised by some boroughs that the delegated powers could be 

used for other purposes and one borough, maintained that whilst they support 
the principle of the scheme, they would not sign the proposed delegation 
unless the wording was changed. 

 
1.7 On 17 July, TEC therefore ag
[...]
mmittee Governing Agreement dated 13 

December 2001 (“the TEC agreement”). It is responsible for the exercise of 

those functions delegated to it by the 33 London local authorities and 

Transport for London. 

5.3.4 The governing agreement was amended in 2009 to include changes to 

simplify the arrangements for delegating the exercise of additional functions to 

48



the TEC.  It is therefore possible to delegate authority to the joint committee 

without a full variation to the TEC Agreement i.e. without a deed of variation 

needing to be agreed by all the participating authorities and TfL. This can be 

undertaken using the process under Schedule 2 Part 3(D) of the Agreement, 

which was introduced by a variation in June 2009 and permits authorities to 

take their decisions to delegate the specified functions to TEC and then 

confirm that decision to London Councils in writing. 

5.3.5 Section 1 of Responsibility for Functions reserves to full Council delegation of 

significant functions to other local authorities or their executives. It does not 

refer explicitly to delegation to a joint committee. The current delegation is not 

considered significant, applying as it does to making one or more traffic 

regulation orders for a specific scheme (reducing the scope of the previous 

delegation). 

5.3.6 Section 5 of Responsibility for Functions identifies that Committees are 

authorised to discharge all functions within their terms of reference except 

those referred to full Council. Annex A to Responsibility for Functions sets out 

the terms of reference for the Environment Committee which includes specific 

responsibilities for commissioning Road Safety, Transport & Traffic 

Management. 

 
5.4 Risk Management 
5.4.1 The delegation would permit London Councils to introduce a pan-London 

traffic order or orders in relation to the Safer Lorries Scheme which would 

apply to roads within the Borough. Prior to making any such order(s) the 

Council w
[...]

planned by TfL this summer. This will provide an opportunity for the industry, 

the public and other stakeholders to comment on the proposal and will allow 

London Councils and TfL to use these views to inform the further development 

of the scheme. The results of this informal consultation will be presented at 

TEC in October, and will inform TEC’s decision as to whether to commence 

the statutory order-making process. 

5.6.2 Should the proposal proceed it is a legal requirement to give public notice of 

the proposal and carry out formal statutory consultation on the proposed traffic 

order(s) which would implement the scheme. As part of the statutory 

consultation process, any orders may be subject to a public inquiry. TfL 

therefore plans to hold a public inquiry prior to the commencement of the 

formal statutory consultation. This would be likely to take place in late 2014. 

5.6.3 Following the public inquiry, a formal statutory consultation would then be 

carried out and reported to TEC to help inform their decision on whether to 

make the order. 

 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
6.1 The Cabinet Member for Environment agreed on 11 April 2014 delegation of 

authority to make and enforce pan-London traffic orders to the London 
Councils Transport and Environment Committee (TEC) to facilitate, in the first 
instance, the introduction of a new pan-London Safer Lorries scheme 
requiring minimum safety features for all HGVs over 3.5 tonnes. 
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?Id=5240 refers. 

6.2 London Councils’ Transport and Environment Committee 13 March 2014 Item 
No: 8 Safer Lorry Scheme  
http://www.londoncouncils.gov.uk/committees/agenda.htm?pk_agenda_items
=5606 refers 

6.3 London Councils’ Transport and Environment Committee 17 July 2014 Item 
No: 8 Safer Lorry Scheme  
http://www.londoncouncils.gov.uk/committees/agenda.htm?pk_agenda_items
=5700 refers. 

 

50



Appendix A 
 
Borough TEC representative 
All London Boroughs 
 
[...]
osal, including plans to consult with boroughs shortly on enforcement options. 
 
I apologise to all the authorities who have already signed the original delegation in asking 
you to provide your signed delegated authority once again. Please complete, sign and return 
the attached revised delegation form by the end of September 2014. It is important to get the 
delegation signed by all authorities before the next TEC meeting in October 2014 to avoid 
delays in progressing this important safety proposal.  
 
 
 
 
Yours faithfully, 

 
Nick Lester 51



Corporate Director of Services 
 
 
 
 
 

          
 
 
To: London Councils 
59 ½ Southwark Street 
London  
SE1 0AL 
 
FAO: Andrew Luck 
 
 
 
I????????????????????[name and position of authorised person] 
 
on behalf of????????????????????????.. [name of authority] 
 
hereby confirm that my authority has resolved to delegate authority to London 
Councils’ Transport and Environment Committee to exercise the following functions, in 
the following terms:  
 
To make one or more traffic regulation orders for the purposes of the implementation 
across Greater London of the London Safer Lorry Scheme (as that Scheme is 
approved and/ or amended from time to time by the Committee), under section 6 of the 
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, and all other enabling powers, where it is in the 
collective interests of the Participating Authorities, and TfL as relevant, and a decision 
to make such an order(s) is to be taken only after consultation with each of them.  
 
To provide for the implementation and enforcement of any traffic regulation order(s) so 
made including but not limited to the monitoring of the effectiveness of the said 
implementation and enforcement, the examination of vehicles, the issue of general or 
individual consents, permissions or permits (if any) including the consideration of 
appeals arising from the refusal or conditioning of any such consents, permissions or 
permits, the erection of adequate signs (however the Scheme is described on the 
signs), liaison with the police, the prosecution of any criminal offences or civil 
contraventions arising under such order(s) and any amendments to the order(s) 
approved from time to time, the updating of technical information on new vehicle 
designs, the taking of all necessary steps to promote and make amending, 
supplementary and other variation order(s) affecting the primary order(s) and the 
determination and implementation of policy and the giving of advice. 
 
 
 
Signed  
 
 
 
??????????????. 
 
 
Date 
 
 
??????????????. 

 
52



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

53



54

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

The Committee is requested to consider and comment on the items included in the 2014/15 
work programme 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee consider and comment on the items included in the 

2014/15 work programme 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Environment Committee 
 

16 September 2014 

Title  
Environment Committee Work 
Programme 

Report of Pam Wharfe, Strategic Director of Growth and Environment 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix A - Committee Work Programme June 2014 to April 
2015 

Officer Contact Details  
Mari Lugangira - Governance Service Officer 
maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk  020 8359 2761 

AGENDA ITEM 9

55



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Environment Committee Work Programme 2014/15 indicates forthcoming 

items of business. 
 

1.2 The work programme of this Committee is intended to be a responsive tool, 
which will be updated on a rolling basis following each meeting, for the 
inclusion of areas which may arise through the course of the year.  
 

1.3 The Committee is empowered to agree its priorities and determine its own 
schedule of work within the programme.  

 
 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 There are no specific recommendations in the report. The Committee is 

empowered to agree its priorities and deter
[...]
te
 

re
p
o
rt
 f
ro
m
 O
ff
ic
e
rs
 o
n
 t
h
e
 a
p
p
ro
v
e
d
 

re
c
o
m
m
e
n
d
a
ti
o
n
s
 o
f 
th
e
 P
a
rk
in
g
 

P
o
lic
y
 (
C
a
s
h
 M
e
te
rs
) 
T
a
s
k
 a
n
d
 

F
in
is
h
 G
ro
u
p
. 

 

  
H
o
u
s
in
g
 a
n
d
 E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
t 
L
e
a
d
 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r 

 

2
0
 M
P
H
 Z
o
n
e
s
 T
a
s
k
 

a
n
d
 F
in
is
h
 G
ro
u
p
 

 

T
o
 c
o
n
s
id
e
r 
a
 1
2
-m
o
n
th
 u
p
d
a
te
 

re
p
o
rt
 f
ro
m
 O
ff
ic
e
rs
 o
n
 t
h
e
 a
p
p
ro
v
e
d
 

re
c
o
m
m
e
n
d
a
ti
o
n
s
 o
f 
th
e
 2
0
 M
P
H
 

Z
o
n
e
s
 T
a
s
k
 a
n
d
 F
in
is
h
 G
ro
u
p
 

 

  
H
o
u
s
in
g
 a
n
d
 E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
t 
L
e
a
d
 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r 

 

62


	Agenda
	6a Members' Item - Welsh Harp
	7 Local Implementation Plan Annual Spending Submission 2015/16
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 London Safer Lorries Scheme - Revised Delegation of Authority to Make Traffic Orders
	Appendix A

	9 Committee Forward Work Programme
	Appendix A - Environment Committee Work Plan




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Environment Committee 

 
16 September 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman) 

Councillor Brian Salinger (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor John Hart 
Councillor Dr Devra Kay 
Councillor Graham Old 
Councillor Joan Scannell 
Councillor 
Alan Schneiderman 
 

Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
Councillor Laurie Williams 
Councillor Sury Khatri (In place of 
Maureen Braun) 
Councillor Adam Langleben (In place of 
Claire Farrier) 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun 
 

Councillor Claire Farrier 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July be approved. 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from 

• Councillor Maureen Braun who was substituted by Councillor Sury Khatri 

• Councillor Claire Farrier who substituted by Councillor Adam Langleben. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
 

Councillor Agenda Item Nature of Interest 

Alan 
Schneiderman  

7 - Local Implementation Plan Non Pecuniary interest as 
Councillor Schneiderman 
works at the GLA  

Brian Salinger 7 - Local Implementation Plan Non Pecuniary Interest as 
Councillor Salinger (i) owns 
an electric car and as such 
might benefit if more 
chagrining points are 
introduce throughout the 
Borough, (ii) has a property 
on one of the roads due to 
have repaving and 
resurfacing work. 



 

2 

 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There was none. 
 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS  

(a)   MEMBERS' ITEM - WELSH HARP 
 Councillor John Hart introduced the Member’s Item in his name and 

provided an overview of the item mainly highlighting the problem and 
cost to the Council of illegal campers on the Welsh Harp terrain. 
 
The Strategic Director for Growth and Environment informed the 
Committee that she would take issue up with the Borough Commander 
and London Councils. 
  
Following the consideration the committee resolved to: 
  
RESOLVED -  
 
1. That the Committee instructs the Strategic Director for Growth and 

Environment write to the London Councils and investigate what 
approach can be taken to help tackle the problem and ascertain 
whether any funding is available to the Council. 

2. That a report is brought back to the next appropriate meeting of 
the Committee detailing what action can be taken. 

 
 

7. LOCAL IMPLEMENTATION PLAN ANNUAL SPENDING SUBMISSION 2015/16  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
  
Having been put to the vote the Committee 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
1. That the Committee approve the proposals set out in Appendix 1 of the report for 

inclusion in Barnet’s 2015/16 LIP Annual Spending Submission to TfL. 
 
 

8. LONDON SAFER LORRIES SCHEME - REVISED DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY 
TO MAKE TRAFFIC ORDERS  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
  
Having been put to the vote the Committee 



 

3 

 
RESOLVED -  
 
1. That the Environment Committee resolve to delegate authority to London 

Councils’ Transport and Environment Committee (“the Committee”) to exercise 
the following functions on behalf of the London Borough of Barnet:  

 
To make one or more traffic regulation orders for the purposes of the 
implementation across Greater London of the London Safer Lorry Scheme (as that 
Scheme is approved and/ or amended from time to time by the Committee), under 
section 6 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, and all other enabling powers, 
where it is in the collective interests of the Participating Authorities, and TfL as 
relevant, and a decision to make such an order(s) is to be taken only after 
consultation with each of them.  

 
To provide for the implementation and enforcement of any traffic regulation 
order(s) so made including but not limited to the monitoring of the effectiveness of 
the said implementation and enforcement, the examination of vehicles, the issue 
of general or individual consents, permissions or permits (if any) including the 
consideration of appeals arising from the refusal or conditioning of any such 
consents, permissions or permits, the erection of adequate signs (however the 
Scheme is described on the signs), liaison with the police, the prosecution of any 
criminal offences or civil contraventions arising under such order(s) and any 
amendments to the order(s) approved from time to time, the updating of technical 
information on new vehicle designs, the taking of all necessary steps to promote 
and make amending, supplementary and other variation order(s) affecting the 
primary order(s) and the determination and implementation of policy and the 
giving of advice. 
 

2. That the Environment Committee revoke the delegation dated 11 April 2014 
(published 14 April 2014) authorising the London Councils Transport and 
Environment Committee (TEC) to make and enforce pan-London traffic orders on 
behalf of the London Borough of Barnet. 

 
 

9. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

10. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.13 pm 
 
 


